

THE POST OFFICE (INLAND POST) REGULATIONS 1977, AMENDMENT NO. 10

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 30th day of March 1987

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Post Office Act 1959, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Post office (Inland Post) Regulations 1977, Amendment No. 10, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Post Office (Inland Post) Regulations 1977* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
 - (2) These regulations shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1987.

°S.R. 1977/253

Amendment No. 1: (Revoked by S.R. 1979/158)

Amendment No. 1: St. 8, 1979/158
Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1979/158
Amendment No. 3: (Revoked by S.R. 1980/250)
Amendment No. 4: S.R. 1980/194
Amendment No. 5: S.R. 1980/250
Amendment No. 6: S.R. 1982/11
Amendment No. 6: S.R. 1982/11

Amendment No. 7: S.R. 1985/138

Amendment No. 8: S.R. 1986/36 Amendment No. 9: S.R. 1986/381

- **2. Interpretation**—(1) Regulation 2 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by inserting, after the definition of the term "die", the following definition:
 - "'New Zealand Post' means New Zealand Post Limited:".
- (2) Regulation 2 of the principal regulations is hereby further amended by revoking the definitions of the terms "advertising folder", "bulk mail", "bullion", "Christmas card", "custodian", "delivery post office", "delivery services", "Director-General", "express delivery fee", "householder circulars and samples", "inland transmission", "jewellery", "late fee", "letter", "literature for the blind", "make up", "non-standard article", "parcel", "Post Office Headquarters", "publication", "publication supplement", "published", and "standard letter".
- **3. Manufacture of dies**—Regulation 51 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting the words "the Director-General", and substituting the words "New Zealand Post".
- **4. Control of stamp paper**—Regulation 57 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting the words "the Director-General" wherever they occur, and substituting in each place, the words "New Zealand Post".
- **5. Receipt, custody, and issue of stamp paper**—(1) Regulation 58 (1) and (2) of the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting the words "the Director-General", and substituting in both cases the words "New Zealand Post".
- (2) Regulation 58 (3) of the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting the words "officers of the Post Office appointed for the purpose by the Director-General", and substituting the words "employees of New Zealand Post appointed for that purpose".
- **6. Account of stamp paper received and returned**—Regulation 59 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting the words "the Director-General" in both places where they occur, and also the word "him", and substituting in each case the words "New Zealand Post".
- **7. Trial runs for printing**—Regulation 60 (2) of the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting the words "the Director-General", and substituting the words "New Zealand Post".
- **8. Offences against this Part**—Regulation 66 (b) of the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting the words "the Director-General", and substituting the words "New Zealand Post".
- **9. Regulations**—(1) The principal regulations are hereby amended by revoking regulations 4 to 50, 52 to 56, 61 to 65, 67 to 70, and the Schedules thereto.
 - (2) The following regulations are hereby consequentially revoked:
 - (a) The Post Office (Inland Post) Regulations 1977, Amendment No. 2:
 - (b) The Post Office (Inland Post) Regulations 1977, Amendment No. 4:
 - (c) The Post Office (Inland Post) Regulations 1977, Amendment No. 5:
 - (d) The Post Office (Inland Post) Regulations 1977, Amendment No. 6:
 - (e) The Post Office (Inland Post) Regulations 1977, Amendment No. 7:

(f) The Post Office (Inland Post) Regulations 1977, Amendment No. 8:

(g) The Post Office (Inland Post) Regulations 1977, Amendment No. 9.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations amend the Post Office (Inland Post) Regulations 1977 to take account of the establishment of New Zealand Post Limited.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette:* 31 March 1987.

These regulations are administered in the Department of Trade and Industry.